MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Chapter 38.

Снар. 38

An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Sixty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to the Tolls to be Charged by the Sawtelle Brook Dam and Improvement Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section four of chapter sixty of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred eleven, entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Sawtelle Brook Dam and Improvement Company" is hereby amended by striking out all of the said section between the words "as follows" in the third line of said section and the words "the said" in the fifteenth line of said section and inserting in place thereof the following words, 'for all logs or lumber passing over the Sawtelle Brook Falls a toll of fifty cents per thousand feet, board measure, woods scale on all logs; twenty-five cents per cord on all four-foot pulp wood, and a toll of fifty cents per thousand on all railroad ties reckoned at eighty ties to a thousand if the same have not been scaled,' so that said section four as amended shall read as follows:

Ch. 60, Sec. 4, P. & S. Laws of 1911, amended.

'Section 4. Said company may demand and receive tolls for the passage of all logs and lumber over their dams and improvements as follows: for all logs or lumber passing over the Sawtelle Brook Falls a toll of fifty cents per thousand feet, board measure, woods scale on all logs; twenty-five cents per cord on all four-foot pulp wood, and a toll of fifty cents per thousand on all railroad ties reckoned at eighty ties to a thousand if the same have not been scaled. The said company shall have a lien upon the logs and other lumber which may pass over and through any of its dams or improvements until the full amount of said toll is paid, to be enforced by attachment, but the logs of each mark shall be holden only for the unpaid tolls of such mark and the wood and ties shall only be holden to pay the toll of such wood or ties.'

—may receive tolls, as herein provided.

—lien on logs and lumber.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 39.

An Act to Fix the Salary of the Judge and Recorder of the Sanford Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The judge of the Sanford municipal court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of one thousand dollars, payable quarterly, on the first days of January, April, July

Salary of Sanford municipal judge. Снар. 40

-accounting for fees.

40 and October, from the county treasury of the county of York.

He shall account, quarterly, under oath to the treasurer of said county for all fees received by him, or payable to him by virtue of his office, specifying the items, and shall pay the whole amount of the same to the treasurer of the county of York.

—salary of recorder.

Section 2. The recorder of the Sanford municipal court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of two hundred dollars, payable quarterly, on the first days of January, April, July and October, from the county treasury of the county of York. All fees received by him shall be paid over to the county treasurer.

-fees, where paid.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 40.

An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Two Hundred Eighty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relative to the Water Rights of the Dover and Foxcroft Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 285, Sec. 3, P. & S. Laws 1911, amended.

Section three of chapter two hundred eighty-five of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred eleven is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

authorized, for the purposes mentioned in its charter, to take

Dover and Foxcroft Water District is hereby

Rights and privileges of the Dover and Faxeroft Water District.
—may raise water by dam.

'Section 3.

dam.

—create
artificial
pond.

—take and hold land. and hold sufficient water of Garland pond, situated in Foxcroft and Sebec, in the county of Piscataguis, and may raise the waters of said pond by a dam at the outlet thereof, to such a height as said district may deem expedient; and it is further hereby authorized, for said purposes, to create an artificial pond, by damming the waters of Meadow brook, so-called, by a dam situated at any convenient point on said brook, in one or more of lots five and six, in ranges three and four in said Foxcroft, which dam may be of such height as said district may deem expedient, and may take and hold by purchase or otherwise, any land or real estate necessary for erecting dams, and flowage caused thereby, power, reservoirs, or for preserving the purity of the water and watersheds, and for maintaining a way or ways from the public highways to said ponds, and for laying and maintaining aqueducts for conducting, discharging, distributing, and disposing of water.'

Approved March 10, 1915.